




























































●

●

●

● ●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

● ●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

0 5 10 15 20

0
5

10
15

20

% Holopedium
Pre−Industrial Sediments ('Bottoms')

%
 H

ol
op

ed
iu

m
R

ec
en

t S
ed

im
en

ts
 (

'T
op

s'
)

(a) 1:
1

n = 36
paired t = 2.7
p = 0.01
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(b ) 1:
1

n = 48
paired t = 2.5
p = 0.02
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(c) 1:
1

n = 31
paired t = 3.8
p = <0.01

●

 w Bythotrephes
 w/o Bythotrephes

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●
●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000

0
50

0
10

00
15

00
20

00
25

00
30

00

Holopedium in the 1980s (# ⋅ m−3)

H
ol

op
ed

iu
m

 in
 2

00
4−

05
 (

#
⋅m

−3
)

(d ) 1:
1

n = 31
W = 123
p = 0.01
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